## A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sincere sadness and condolences of the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia to the family of the late Honorable Marius Julio Akapito, Lieutenant Governor of the state of Chuuk, at his passing on February 20, 2019.

- 1 WHEREAS, the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito was born
- on January 31, 1973, in Chuuk State, and attended the
- 3 College of Micronesia-National Campus and graduated with an
- 4 Associate of Arts and Liberal Arts degree in May 1994; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito served in
- 6 Chuuk State Government throughout his career including
- 7 several positions in the Chuuk State Election Office from
- 8 2000 to 2009; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito was
- 10 elected by the people of Macheweichun to represent them in
- 11 the Chuck State House of Representatives in 2009, he served
- 12 there continuously and during his distinguished service in
- 13 the Chuuk State House of Representatives he rose to become
- 14 Floor Leader of the House which he held until 2014 when he
- 15 was appointed and confirmed as the Lieutenant Governor of
- 16 Chuuk State, the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito served
- 17 admirably as the Lieutenant Governor of Chuuk State until
- 18 his untimely passing in February of this year; and
- 19 WHERAS, the people of the Federated States of Micronesia
- 20 have benefited from the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito's

1 strong leadership in both the legislative and executive branches of the Chuuk State Government; now, therefore BE IT RESOLVED by the Twentieth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia, Seventh Special Session, 2019, that the Congress hereby expresses its sincere sadness and condolences to the family of the Honorable Marius Julio Akapito at his passing on February 20, 2019; and 

2 of 3

1	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
2	resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
3	of Micronesia, Sanrine Nowell Akapito, wife of the Honorable
4	Marius Julio Akapito, the Governor of Chuuk State, and the Speaker
5	of the Chuuk State House of Representatives.
6	
7	Date: 3/12/19 Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina
8	Wesley W. Simina
9	/s/ Tiwiter Aritos
10	Tiwiter Aritos
11	/s/ Florencio S. Harper
12	Florencio S. Harper
13	/s/ Robson U. Romolow
	Robson U. Romolow
14	
15	/s/ Victor V. Gouland
16	Victor V. Gouland
17	/s/ Derensio S. Konman
18	Derensio S. Konman
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	